GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM DIRECTORATE OF WELFARE OF PLAIN TRIBES & BACKWARD CLASSES, ASSAM, RUKMINI NAGAR, GUWAHATI-6

ORDER

In pursuance of the Govt. sanction and approval issued vide letter No. TAD/BC/134/2019/16, Dtd. 22nd February/2019 in respect of procurement of Power Tillers, Kirloskar Oil Engines Ltd., Pune, Maharastra is instructed to supply 700 (Seven hundred) Nos. of Power Tillers as per specification and rate quoted by Kirloskar Oil Engines Ltd., Pune, Maharastra against e-Tender No. DW/NIT/661/6, Dtd. 3rd of November/2018. The Power Tiller to be supplied is Kirloskar-KMW-MEGA T-12LW alongwith 1 pair cage wheel & standard tool kit, etc. @ Rs. 1,78,549/- (inclusive of 12% GST) per Power Tiller as per the rate approved by the Govt. vide aforementioned letter No. under the scheme One Time Special Grant for Development of OBC budgeted during the year 2018-19. Kirloskar Oil Engines Ltd., Pune, Maharastra is requested to deliver the Power Tillers at the disposal of the Directorate for distribution. The 80% cost amounting Rs 1,42,839/- per Power Tiller shall be borne by the Govt. and the remaining 20% amounting Rs. 35,710/- per Power Tiller shall be borne by the beneficiaries. In this connection it may be stated that 2% GST (1% CGST and 1% SGST) will be deducted at source out of 12% GST will be deducted

This order is issued simultaneously upon the signing of MoU in between Kirloskar Oil Engines Ltd., Pune, Maharastra and the undersigned or Authorized officials of this office. The Power Tillers should only be released to the beneficiaries only on receipt of authorization letter from the undersigned including receipt of 20% beneficiary contribution from the concerned beneficiary and no Power Tillers should be released without the same.

In compliance of the budgeted mandate and considering the stipulated time frame fixed by the Finance Deptt. in the current financial year and the requirement of making budget expenditure against the budget provision, the undersigned will submit bills to the Govt. the on the basis of MoU signed. Payment on receipt of fund from the Govt. will only be made by the undersigned to Kirloskar Oil Engines Ltd., Pune, Maharastra after taking Stock of Power Tillers, submission of Bank Guarantee as per Contract amount offered by the undersigned and Stock Entry Register mentioning the Engine & Chassis No. of the Power Tillers. On delivery of the Power Tillers, Kirloskar Oil Engines Ltd., Pune, Maharastra will submit Bills and Challan in triplicate duly receipted and signed by the Beneficiaries or any other person authorized by the respective PD-ITDPs/SDWOs/Principal Secretaries of Autonomous Councils counter authorized by the undersigned stating that the material with all accessories specified above are received in full and good condition with the exact quantity and quality along with Engine and Chassis Nos. to this Directorate. The Bank Performance Guarantee will be released on receipt of challans of all the Power Tillers. No escalation of rate of Power Tiller will be accommodated/ entertained by the undersigned at the time of payment of bills for

This work order is issued in accordance of Govt. sanction issued vide letter under reference above and payment of bills against this work order is subject to receipt of ceiling from the Govt. The undersigned will not be responsible for any delay or non-payment of bills due to non-release of ceiling from the Govt.

Memo No. DW.SD/ST-OBC/649/2018-19/Pt-II/ 39 Copy to:

1) Kirloskar Oil Engines Ltd., Laxman Raon Road, Khadki, Pune-411003.

2) P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister, WPT & BC Deptt. for favour of information of the Hon'ble

2) P.S. to the Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, WPT & BC Deptt. for of kind information of the Commissioner & Secretary.

3) The Co-ordination Cell, Directorate of WPT & BC, Assam for information and necessary action.

4) The Finance & Accounts Officer, Directorate of WPT & BC, Assam for information and necessary action.